	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number:    Ordinance 2015-695
Sponsor: Council President at the request of the Mayor:
Date of Introduction: October 13, 2015
Committee(s) of Reference: F; RCDPHS
Date of Analysis: October 16, 2015
Type of Action: Agreement Amendment
Bill Summary: The ordinance approves and authorizes the Mayor and Corporation Secretary to execute and deliver, for an on behalf of the City, the First Amendment to Parking Rights Agreement between the City and the Jesse Ball DuPont Fund for parking for the former Haydon Burns Library Building.
Background Information: Under the terms of the Parking Rights Agreement between the City and the Jesse Ball DuPont Fund approved by Ordinance 2014-437-E, the City provides parking for up to 200 vehicles at the Yates Building Parking Garage for a token payment of $1 per year.  The amended Agreement will provide an additional 50 spaces and extend the term of the Agreement to December 31, 2020.  The additional spaces will accommodate new tenants in the former Haydon Burns Library building such as YMCA United Way, Leadership Jacksonville, Hands On Jax, and the Speech/Hearing Clinic.  Under the amended Agreement, the total value of services is $840,000.00 ($600,000 for the original 200 spaces for the original term, $90,000.00 for the original 200 spaces for the nine month extension to December 31, 2020, and $150,000 for the additional 50 spaces for the period from January 1, 2015, to December 31, 2020.
Policy Impact: Office of Economic Development
Fiscal Impact: The City is providing additional parking spaces valued at $150,000 for a token $1 per year payment.
Analyst: Jackson
[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

